Second Report of the Hong Kong
Special Administrative Region
of the People’s Republic of China
In thelight of the
|nter national Covenant on

Economic, Social and Cultural Rights



CONTENT

Second report of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of
the People’'s Republic of China in the light of the International
Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights

Preamble

Part |

General Profile of the HKSAR
LAND AND PEOPLE

GENERAL POLITICAL STRUCTURE
Constitutional document
System of Government
Condtitutional development
Chief Executive
Executive Council
L egidative Council
District Councils
Abolition of the Municipa Councils
The structure of the Administration
Thejudicial system of the HKSAR

GENERAL LEGAL FRAMEWORK WITHIN
WHICH HUMAN RIGHTSARE PROTECTED
Rule of law
Human rights guarantees in the Basic Law
Effect of other human rightsinstrumentsin HKSAR law
Bill of Rights Ordinance
Adoption of laws: effect on the BORO
Legal aid
Office of The Ombudsman
Equal Opportunities Commission
Privacy Commissioner for Personal Data
Complaints and investigations

The Police

TheICAC

Other disciplined services

INFORMATION AND PUBLICITY

Promotion of public awareness of the human rights
treaties

Government publications

Report of the HKSAR in the light of the ICCPR

Paragraph
1-4

5-6

7-9
10-11
12-15
16-17
18-19
20-22
23-28

29-30
31
32-33
34
35-36
37-40
41-45
46
47

48
49
50-51
52-53

54
55



Part |

Articlel

Article2

Article3

Article4

Article5

Article6

Report on Implementation of Parts|, Il and 11l and
Article 16 of the Covenant

Progress and development of democracy

Progressiverealisation of therightsrecognised in the
Covenant and the exercise of those rights without
discrimination

Human rights provisionsin the Basic Law and the Hong
Kong Bill of Rights Ordinance

Concluding observations: legal status of the Covenant
Legidation against racial discrimination

Discrimination on the grounds of sexual orientation and
age

Lega status of the Covenant

Protection for disabled persons

Review of the Equal Opportunities Commission
Discretion to waive financia eligibility limit for legal aid

Equal rights of men and women

CEDAW and Women's Commission

Review of the Sex Discrimination Ordinance (Chapter
480)

The "Small House Policy”

Permissible limitations of Covenant rights

Prohibition on destruction of any rightsand freedoms
recognised in the Covenant

Choice of occupation and labour rights
International Labour Conventions (ILCs)
Employment statistics

Employment services

Protection of employees against unreasonable dismissal
Employees retraining

New arrivals from Mainland China

The ethnic minorities (including non-Chinese new
arrivals)

Y outh unemployment

Ethnic minority youth

The way forward

Action against illegal workers

Prohibition of employment of children
Importation of |abour

1.1-14

21

2.2-2.3
2.4-2.6
2.7-2.10

2.11-2.12
2.13-2.18

2.19
2.20-2.22

3.1-3.6
3.7

3.8

4.1

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3
6.4-6.5
6.6

6.7

6.8
6.9-6.10

6.11-6.12
6.13-6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18



Article7

Article 8

Article9

Article 10

Task Force on Employment
Right to work: concerns about discrimination
Reservations against Article 6

Right to enjoy just and favour able conditions of wor k
List of reportson relevant ILCs

Safe and healthy working conditions

Prevention of accidents and diseases in the workplace:
legal protections

Employment protection: employees rights and benefits
Imported workers and foreign domestic helpers

Right to trade union member ship

ThelLCs

Trade Unions Ordinance

Number and membership of trade unions

L egidative protection against anti-union discrimination
under the Employment Ordinance (Chapter 57)
Theright to strike

Public Order Ordinance (Chapter 245)

Interpretative declaration

Promotion of effective communication, consultation and
voluntary negotiation between employers and employees

Right to social security

ThelLCs

Overall objective

Government expenditure on social security
Comprehensive Social Security Assistance Scheme
Social Security Allowance Scheme

Social security rates

Entitlement to sickness days and sickness allowance
Entitlement to long service payment

Protection of wage payments

Employees' compensation and compensation for
pNeuMmoconiosis

The Occupational Deafness Compensation Scheme
Retirement benefits and protection

Protection of the family

ThelLCs

The family

Definition of “family”

Unextended nuclear family households
Single parent families and split families

6.19
6.20-6.21
6.22-6.23

7.1
7.2
7.3-74

7.5-7.14
7.15-7.22

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

8.5
8.6-8.9
8.10-8.11
8.12-8.15

9.1-9.2
9.3
9.4-9.5
9.6-9.11
9.12
9.13-9.16
9.17

9.18

9.19
9.20-9.21

9.22
9.23-9.27

10.1
10.2
10.3
104
10.5-10.13



Article 11

Certificate of Entitlement (C of E) Scheme
Comprehensive child protection policy
Y outh suicide
Y outh welfare services
Understanding the adolescent project
Cross-sectional collaboration
Other measures
New arrivals from the Mainland
Welfare servicesto families
Mainland children adopted by Hong Kong residents
Age of criminal responsibility
After school care programme
Domestic violence
Child abuse as crime: the legal framework
Maternity protection
Protection of children and juveniles
Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC)
Child pornography and child sex tourism
Protection of Children and Juveniles Ordinance
(Chapter 213)
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction
Lega Representation Scheme
Commission on Y outh
Employment of children and young persons
Drug abuse
Carefor the elderly
Elderly Commission
Supporting family carers
Juvenile homes
Services for elderly people living in the community
Re-engineering of community support services
Supporting vulnerable elderly people
Health care services for elderly living in the
community
Enabling the elderly to lead an active and productive
life
Financial support for older persons
Residential care servicesfor the elderly

Right to an adequate standard of living
Economic indicators

Economic restructuring

Income distribution

Supply of food

Housing

10.14
10.15-10.17
10.18
10.19
10.20-10.21
10.22-10.27
10.28
10.29-10.30
10.31-10.36
10.37
10.38-10.39
10.40-10.41
10.42-10.46
10.47
10.48

10.49
10.50
10.51

10.52

10.53
10.54
10.55
10.56-10.71

10.72
10.73-10.76
10.77-10.78

10.79-10.80
10.81
10.82

10.83

10.84-10.85
10.86-10.90

11.1-11.6
11.7-11.8
11.9-11.12
11.13-11.15



Article 12

Housing need

Housing policy - Government’ s commitment

Provision of assisted rental housing

Housing legislation

Groupsin special need

Street slegpers

Urban renewal

Town planning

New towns

'Hong Kong 2030: Planning Vision and Strategy’
Protection of the Harbour Ordinance
Squatters, rooftop structures and bedspace apartment or
cage homes
Poverty

Theright to health
Health and healthcare
Policy
Genera health of Hong Kong's population
Control of communicable diseases
Avian influenza
Different forms of specific health/medical care
Provision of hospital services
Traditional Chinese medicine
Regulation of health care institutions
Prevention and control of HIV/AIDS
Reforming the health care systems
Food safety
Services and facilities for people with disabilities
Services and facilities for the ex-mentally il
Services for the severely and moderately mentally
handicapped
Implementation of the Disability Discrimination
Ordinance
Specific services and facilities for persons with mental
illness
Environment and industrial hygiene
Environment protection strategy
Establishment of the Sustainable Development Unit
Control of water pollution
Disposal of special wastes
Waste reduction
Control of air pollution
Control of noise pollution
Environmental education
Environmental impact assessment

11.16
11.17-11.18
11.19
11.20
11.21-11.22
11.23-11.24
11.25-11.27
11.28
11.29
11.30-11.31
11.32
11.33-11.35

11.36-11.41

121
12.2-12.3
12.4-12.5
12.6-12.9

12.10
12.11-12.19
12.20-12.25
12.26-12.30

12.31
12.32-12.38
12.39-12.41
12.42-12.45
12.46-12.49

12.50

1251

12.52-12.56

12.57-12.64

12.65
12.66-12.67
12.68-12.70

12.71

12.72
12.73-12.76
12.77-12.78
12.79-12.80

12.81



Occupational health

Article 13& 14 Right to education

Article 15

Access to education and educational attainment
Expenditure on education as percentage of GDP
Profile of educational attainment

Pre-primary education

Primary and secondary education

Teachers

Quality Education Fund

Language policy - biliteracy and trilingualism
Medium of instruction

Education for ethnic minorities

Post-secondary education

Higher education

Adult education

Vocational training and re-training

Education for students with disabilities

Education of prisonsinmates

Education for children of Vietnamese asylum seekers
Education of Mainland children pending verification of
residential status

Education for newly arrived children/young people from

Mainland China

Civic education, human rights education and education
against discrimination

Basic Law Promotion Steering Committee: public
education on the Basic Law

Right to cultural life, scientific progressand its
application
Policy on culture
Culture and Heritage Commission
Hong Kong Arts Devel opment Council
Hong Kong Academy for Performing Arts
Hong Kong Arts Centre
The Leisure and Cultural Services Department
Libraries
Museums
Antiquities and Monuments Office
Archives
Processing of applicationsto use performing venues of
the Leisure and Cultural Services Department
Science and technology

Vi

12.82

131
13.2-13.6
13.7

13.8

13.9
13.10-13.13
13.14-13.16
13.17

13.18
13.19-13.20
13.21-13.31
13.32-13.33
13.34-13.37
13.38-13.42
13.43-13.46
13.47-13.53
13.54-13.55
13.56-13.57
13.58

13.59-13.60

13.61-13.67

13.68-13.69

15.1

15.2
15.3-154
15.5

15.6

15.7
15.8-15.11
15.12

15.13
15.14-15.15
15.16-15.18
15.19-15.20

15.21-15.24



Article 16

Annexes
1

2B
2C
2D
2E
6A

TA

9A

9B

10A
11A
11B
11C

12A

13A
13B
13C

13D

13E

13F

Country parks and conservation areas

Submission of report

The Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region of the People’ s Republic of China

Hong Kong Bill of Rights Ordinance

Congtitutional guarantee and legidative measures
implementing the Covenant in the HKSAR

Activitiesto promote racial harmony

Complaints against racial discrimination

K & Others Vs Secretary for Justice

Case of MaBik Yung

Employment, unemployment and underemployment
statistics

Protections against unreasonable dismissal and for
employees of Government service contractors

Compensation under the Employees Compensation
Ordinance (Chapter 282)

Compensation under the Pneumoconiosis (Compensation)
Ordinance (Chapter 360)

Employment of children and young persons
List of measures announced in November 2002
Right to housing: legislative framework

Compensation for owners and tenants affected by Urban
Renewal Projects

Avian influenza virus H5N1: measures to minimise the
risk of further outbreaks (paragraph 12.12 of the report)

Educational attainment in Hong Kong
Measures to improve the quality of teaching

Financial Assistance Schemes administered by the Student
Financial Assistance Agency

Vocationa training: enrolments by mode of study in
2002-03 academic semester

Vocationa training: enrolments by level of study in
2002-03 academic semester

Definitions of the various forms of disability

vii

15.25

16.1-16.4



13G Support services for disabled children in ordinary schools

13H Equal Opportunities Commission’s publicity and public
education programmes

viii



A copy of this document is kept at the Legidative Council Library.
Please contact the Legidlative Council Library if you wish to refer to this document.



