Second Report of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China in the light of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights

CONTENT

the People	port of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of e's Republic of China in the light of the International on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights	
		<u>Paragraph</u>
Preamble		1-4
Part I	General Profile of the HKSAR	
	LAND AND PEOPLE	1
	GENERAL POLITICAL STRUCTURE	
	Constitutional document	2-4
	System of Government	5 6
	Constitutional development Chief Executive	5-6 7-9
	Executive Council	10-11
	Legislative Council	12-15
	District Councils	16-17
	Abolition of the Municipal Councils	18-19
	The structure of the Administration	20-22
	The judicial system of the HKSAR	23-28
	GENERAL LEGAL FRAMEWORK WITHIN	
	WHICH HUMAN RIGHTS ARE PROTECTED Rule of law	20.20
		29-30 31
	Human rights guarantees in the Basic Law Effect of other human rights instruments in HKSAR law	32-33
	Bill of Rights Ordinance	32-33
	Adoption of laws: effect on the BORO	35-36
	Legal aid	37-40
	Office of The Ombudsman	41-45
	Equal Opportunities Commission	46
	Privacy Commissioner for Personal Data	47

Equal Opportunities Commission	46
Privacy Commissioner for Personal Data	47
Complaints and investigations	
The Police	48
The ICAC	49
Other disciplined services	50-51
INFORMATION AND PUBLICITY	
Promotion of public awareness of the human rights	52-53
treaties	
	51

Part II	Report on Implementation of Parts I, II and III and Article 16 of the Covenant	
Article 1	Progress and development of democracy	1.1-1.4
Article 2	Progressive realisation of the rights recognised in the Covenant and the exercise of those rights without discrimination	
	Human rights provisions in the Basic Law and the Hong Kong Bill of Rights Ordinance	2.1
	Concluding observations: legal status of the Covenant	2.2-2.3
	Legislation against racial discrimination	2.4-2.6
	Discrimination on the grounds of sexual orientation and age	2.7-2.10
	Legal status of the Covenant	2.11-2.12
	Protection for disabled persons	2.13-2.18
	Review of the Equal Opportunities Commission	2.19
	Discretion to waive financial eligibility limit for legal aid	2.20-2.22
Article 3	Equal rights of men and women	
	CEDAW and Women's Commission	3.1-3.6
	Review of the Sex Discrimination Ordinance (Chapter 480)	3.7
	The "Small House Policy"	3.8
Article 4	Permissible limitations of Covenant rights	4.1
Article 5	Prohibition on destruction of any rights and freedoms recognised in the Covenant	5.1
Article 6	Choice of occupation and labour rights	6.1
	International Labour Conventions (ILCs)	6.2
	Employment statistics	6.3
	Employment services	6.4-6.5
	Protection of employees against unreasonable dismissal	6.6
	Employees retraining	6.7
	New arrivals from Mainland China	6.8
	The ethnic minorities (including non-Chinese new arrivals)	6.9-6.10
	Youth unemployment	6.11-6.12
	Ethnic minority youth	6.13-6.14
	The way forward	6.15
	Action against illegal workers	6.16
	Prohibition of employment of children	6.17
	Importation of labour	6.18

	Task Force on Employment Right to work: concerns about discrimination Reservations against Article 6	6.19 6.20-6.21 6.22-6.23
Article 7	Right to enjoy just and favourable conditions of work List of reports on relevant ILCs Safe and healthy working conditions	7.1 7.2
	Prevention of accidents and diseases in the workplace: legal protections	7.3-7.4
	Employment protection: employees' rights and benefits	7.5-7.14
	Imported workers and foreign domestic helpers	7.15-7.22
Article 8	Right to trade union membership	
	The ILCs	8.1
	Trade Unions Ordinance	8.2
	Number and membership of trade unions	8.3
	Legislative protection against anti-union discrimination	8.4
	under the Employment Ordinance (Chapter 57) The right to strike	8.5
	Public Order Ordinance (Chapter 245)	8.6-8.9
	Interpretative declaration	8.10-8.11
	Promotion of effective communication, consultation and	8.12-8.15
	voluntary negotiation between employers and employees	
Article 9	Right to social security	
	The ILCs	9.1-9.2
	Overall objective	9.3
	Government expenditure on social security	9.4-9.5
	Comprehensive Social Security Assistance Scheme	9.6-9.11
	Social Security Allowance Scheme	9.12 9.13-9.16
	Social security rates Entitlement to sickness days and sickness allowance	9.13-9.10 9.17
	Entitlement to long service payment	9.17
	Protection of wage payments	9.19
	Employees' compensation and compensation for pneumoconiosis	9.20-9.21
	The Occupational Deafness Compensation Scheme	9.22
	Retirement benefits and protection	9.23-9.27
Article 10	Protection of the family	
	The ILCs	10.1
	The family	10.2
	Definition of "family"	10.3
	Unextended nuclear family households	10.4
	Single parent families and split families	10.5-10.13

	Certificate of Entitlement (C of E) Scheme	10.14
		10.14
	Comprehensive child protection policy Youth suicide	10.13-10.17
	Youth welfare services	10.18
		10.20-10.21
	Understanding the adolescent project Cross-sectional collaboration	
		10.22-10.27
	Other measures	10.28
	New arrivals from the Mainland	10.29-10.30
	Welfare services to families	10.31-10.36
	Mainland children adopted by Hong Kong residents	10.37
	Age of criminal responsibility	10.38-10.39
	After school care programme	10.40-10.41
	Domestic violence	10.42-10.46
	Child abuse as crime: the legal framework	10.47
	Maternity protection	10.48
	Protection of children and juveniles	10.40
	Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC)	10.49
	Child pornography and child sex tourism	10.50
	Protection of Children and Juveniles Ordinance	10.51
	(Chapter 213) Hagua Convention on the Civil Aspects of	10.52
	Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction	10.32
		10.53
	Legal Representation Scheme Commission on Youth	
		10.54
	Employment of children and young persons	10.55
	Drug abuse	10.56-10.71
	•	10.72
	•	
		10.//-10./8
		10.70.10.00
	community	10.82
	Enabling the elderly to lead an active and productive life	10.83
		10.84-10.85
	Residential care services for the elderly	10.86-10.90
Article 11	Right to an adequate standard of living	
	Economic indicators	11.1-11.6
	Economic restructuring	11.7-11.8
	Supply of food Housing	11.13-11.15
Article 11	 Enabling the elderly to lead an active and productive life Financial support for older persons Residential care services for the elderly Right to an adequate standard of living Economic indicators Economic restructuring Income distribution Supply of food	10.84-10.85 10.86-10.90 11.1-11.6

	Housing need Housing policy - Government's commitment Provision of assisted rental housing Housing legislation Groups in special need Street sleepers Urban renewal Town planning New towns 'Hong Kong 2030: Planning Vision and Strategy' Protection of the Harbour Ordinance Squatters, rooftop structures and bedspace apartment or cage homes Poverty	$\begin{array}{c} 11.16\\ 11.17\text{-}11.18\\ 11.19\\ 11.20\\ 11.21\text{-}11.22\\ 11.23\text{-}11.24\\ 11.25\text{-}11.27\\ 11.28\\ 11.29\\ 11.30\text{-}11.31\\ 11.32\\ 11.33\text{-}11.35\\ 11.36\text{-}11.41\end{array}$
Article 12	The right to health	
	Health and healthcare	12.1
	Policy	12.2-12.3
	General health of Hong Kong's population	12.4-12.5
	Control of communicable diseases	12.6-12.9
	Avian influenza	12.10
	Different forms of specific health/medical care	12.11-12.19
	Provision of hospital services	12.20-12.25
	Traditional Chinese medicine	12.26-12.30
	Regulation of health care institutions	12.31
	Prevention and control of HIV/AIDS	12.32-12.38
	Reforming the health care systems	12.39-12.41
	Food safety	12.42-12.45
	Services and facilities for people with disabilities	12.46-12.49
	Services and facilities for the ex-mentally ill	12.10 12.19
	Services for the severely and moderately mentally	12.51
	handicapped	12.01
	Implementation of the Disability Discrimination	12.52-12.56
	Ordinance	12:02 12:00
	Specific services and facilities for persons with mental	12.57-12.64
	illness	12.37 12.01
	Environment and industrial hygiene	
	Environment protection strategy	12.65
	Establishment of the Sustainable Development Unit	12.66-12.67
	Control of water pollution	12.68-12.70
	Disposal of special wastes	12.00-12.70
	Waste reduction	12.71
	Control of air pollution	12.72
	Control of noise pollution	12.77-12.78
	Environmental education	12.79-12.80
	Environmental impact assessment	12.79-12.80
	Environmental impact assessment	12.01

	Occupational health	12.82
Article 13&14	Right to education	13.1
	Access to education and educational attainment	13.2-13.6
	Expenditure on education as percentage of GDP	13.7
	Profile of educational attainment	13.8
	Pre-primary education	13.9
	Primary and secondary education	13.10-13.13
	Teachers	13.14-13.16
	Quality Education Fund	13.17
	Language policy - biliteracy and trilingualism	13.18
	Medium of instruction	13.19-13.20
	Education for ethnic minorities	13.21-13.31
	Post-secondary education	13.32-13.33
	Higher education	13.34-13.37
	Adult education	13.38-13.42
	Vocational training and re-training	13.43-13.46
	Education for students with disabilities	13.47-13.53
	Education of prisons inmates	13.54-13.55
	Education for children of Vietnamese asylum seekers	13.56-13.57
	Education of Mainland children pending verification of residential status	13.58
	Education for newly arrived children/young people from Mainland China	13.59-13.60
	Civic education, human rights education and education against discrimination	13.61-13.67
	Basic Law Promotion Steering Committee: public education on the Basic Law	13.68-13.69
Article 15	Right to cultural life, scientific progress and its application	15.1
	Policy on culture	15.2
	Culture and Heritage Commission	15.3-15.4
	Hong Kong Arts Development Council	15.5
	Hong Kong Academy for Performing Arts	15.6
	Hong Kong Arts Centre	15.7
	The Leisure and Cultural Services Department	15.8-15.11
	Libraries	15.12
	Museums	15.13
	Antiquities and Monuments Office	15.14-15.15
	Archives	15.16-15.18
	Processing of applications to use performing venues of the Leisure and Cultural Services Department	15.19-15.20
	Science and technology	15.21-15.24

	Country parks and conservation areas	15.25
Article 16	Submission of report	16.1-16.4
Annexes		
1	The Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China	
2	Hong Kong Bill of Rights Ordinance	
2A	Constitutional guarantee and legislative measures implementing the Covenant in the HKSAR	
2B	Activities to promote racial harmony	
2C	Complaints against racial discrimination	
2D	K & Others Vs Secretary for Justice	
2E	Case of Ma Bik Yung	
6A	Employment, unemployment and underemployment statistics	
7A	Protections against unreasonable dismissal and for employees of Government service contractors	
9A	Compensation under the Employees' Compensation Ordinance (Chapter 282)	
9B	Compensation under the Pneumoconiosis (Compensation) Ordinance (Chapter 360)	
10A	Employment of children and young persons	
11A	List of measures announced in November 2002	
11B	Right to housing: legislative framework	
11C	Compensation for owners and tenants affected by Urban Renewal Projects	
12A	Avian influenza virus H5N1: measures to minimise the risk of further outbreaks (paragraph 12.12 of the report)	
13A	Educational attainment in Hong Kong	
13B	Measures to improve the quality of teaching	
13C	Financial Assistance Schemes administered by the Student Financial Assistance Agency	
13D	Vocational training: enrolments by mode of study in 2002-03 academic semester	
13E	Vocational training: enrolments by level of study in 2002-03 academic semester	
13F	Definitions of the various forms of disability	

- 13G Support services for disabled children in ordinary schools
- 13H Equal Opportunities Commission's publicity and public education programmes

A copy of this document is kept at the Legislative Council Library. Please contact the Legislative Council Library if you wish to refer to this document.